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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

Employment relationship problem

[1] The applicant Mr Tony Sangster has complaireethe Authority about certain actions of his
former employer, the respondent Tanner Group L&fefred to as “TGL"). Mr Sangster
complains that TGL's actions were carried out iedmh of his employment agreement, causing
disadvantage in his job and eventually forcing temesign.

[2] The employment relationship problem had itsgms in three related events that occurred
during the second half of 2004. The first eveasuwhe relocation of the employer’'s Head Office
where Mr Sangster had been working, from Papatogtd@outh Auckland to Kerepehi on the
Hauraki Plains. He remained employed and aftentbee on 1 August his job as Group Financial
Controller did not change. However his travellinge increased by between two and three hours,
because Kerepehi by road was about 200kms therbaakdfrom his suburban Auckland home.

[3] The second event that added to the problem tasaction of the employer on 20 August
2004 in raising with Mr Sangster a number of consabout his performance. Several of these
were about the way he had carried out his dutieSmaip Financial Controller.  One of the
concerns was in relation to a drop in Mr Sangstedars of attendance at work during the three
weeks following the office relocation. = The empmay concerns were not dispelled by Mr
Sangster’s response to them and a formal disciplimvestigation was commenced by TGL in
mid-September. However Mr Sangster resigned bé&f@k could complete that investigation and
announce to him any final conclusions reached absuperformance or any disciplinary action to
be taken in that regard.

[4] Stress caused Mr Sangster to take leave fromk 'wvom mid-September 2004.  He did not
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return, although he did attend two further discigty meetings with his employer and a mediation
which was arranged after he had raised a persoieabgce on 13 September 2004.

[5] In his grievance, the first of two, Mr Sangstmplained that he had been unjustifiably
disadvantaged in his employment as a result ofd¢leeation of his workplace to Kerepehi. He
alleged that in making this change TGL had purgbrte unilaterally vary his employment
agreement. Mr Sangster also complained thatdaherencement of the disciplinary investigation
was an unjustified action against him.

[6] The third related event of significance was thsignation of Mr Sangster on 13 December
2004. He raised his second personal grievantkeeasame time, complaining that he had been
constructively dismissed by unjustified actiongled employer in relation to both the relocation of
his workplace and the disciplinary investigatiotoihis performance.

Remedies sought

[7] As aremedy in relation to the relocation of liorkplace, Mr Sangster seeks compensation or
reimbursement equivalent to the amount payable ruheéeparties’ written contract of employment.
Under that contract if employment ceases throughf&ult” of the employee, there is an express
entitlement to a payment “in lieu of any form oflomdancy.” He also seeks compensation for
humiliation, hurt feelings and distress sufferechby.

[8] As aremedy for his contended dismissal Mr Sémgseeks reimbursement of wages lost and
compensation for humiliation, hurt feelings andtrdiss suffered by him in consequence of the
employer’s unjustified actions. He also seeks camsggon for the loss of benefits expected under
his employment agreement. These include thddual’ termination payment, a company car and

cell phone he had the use of, and also 44 daysaateave that was used up while he was absent
from work through iliness.

Responsibility for what happened

[9] For reasons that will be explained | conclutdattup to the time Mr Sangster commenced
reporting for work at Kerepehi, TGL had no respbiisy for any employment relationship
problem encountered by him. As demonstrated byWwis actions, the position of Group Financial
Controller was not in fact redundant in the circtamses.

[10] I also conclude that TGL had no responsibiditising out of the conduct of the meeting of 20
August at which the employer raised its concerrth Mr Sangster.  This was not a disciplinary
meeting. | find however that a fortnight or steathat meeting when TGL made its concerns the
subject of a disciplinary investigation, it actedfairly and unreasonably. This I find was only in
respect of TGL’s concern about Mr Sangster's hotingork. TGL acted without justification in
invoking a disciplinary process to address thatigaar concern, as it should more properly have
become the subject of a dispute about the apmitair operation of the employment agreement.
There was also no basis for disciplinary actiobedound in anything Mr Sangster did after the 20
August meeting with regard to his hours of attercéan

[11] In this regard Mr Sangster | find was disadeged in his employment by an unjustifiable
action of his employer.

[12] | find that the other performance concernsediagainst Mr Sangster were reasonably and
genuinely held by the employer and it therefore &guioper basis for commencing the disciplinary
investigation in respect of them. | considerttAi&L acted fairly in its conduct of that
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investigation and that in the circumstances it wwas an unreasonably expanded or prolonged
process.

[13] Finally, I conclude that the main cause of Sangster’s resignation was the advice given to
him by TGL that it wished to complete the disciplip process and make a decision about the
allegations it had been investigating. | do nonsider that the employer’s particular concerns
about hours of work which were included in thatastigation, were a significant influence in Mr
Sangster’s decision to resign.

[14] | find that his resignation was not causedadyreach of duty. Even if there was such a breach
by the employer in its handling of the hours of kvassue, it was not a breach of sufficient
seriousness that made it reasonably foreseeal&Lothat Mr Sangster would no longer put up
with the conditions of his employment.

[15] Mr Sangster did not contribute to the situatibhat gave rise to his disadvantage grievance.
He is entitled to compensation for hurt feeling®tigh having his employment made less secure by
the conduct of a disciplinary process in respedti®hours of work.

[16] My reasons for these conclusions and findiagsas follows.

The resignation letter

[17] In her letter of Monday 13 December notifying resignation, Ms Douglas on behalf of Mr
Sangster put forward the view that TGL had followeedourse of conduct intended to force her
client to resign. She explained that view infilieowing way;

Tanner Group is suffering significant financial faitilties, and rather than recognise
that our client’s position is redundant and paydor client the sums owed under his
employment contract, Tanner Group has chosen te thkciplinary action with the
intention of either dismissing our client for unstdntiated performance allegations, or
alternatively, put enough pressure on our clienilure resigns.

[18] In this letter it was also asserted on belwdlfMr Sangster that the real issue within his

employment was the redundancy of his position asi@Financial Controller. It was asserted that

the disciplinary proceedings were commenced by T&lavoid having to properly address that

issue.  There is no dispute that if Mr Sangstst heen made redundant he would have been
contractually entitled to about $33,000 as a payrfeera “no fault” termination.

Relocation of Head Office — a redundancy situation

[19] There is no dispute that the relocation of &L Head Office from Papatoetoe to Kerepehi
about 90kms away, gave rise to a redundancy sstuaenerally for staff affected by that move.
The evidence of Mr Alan Tanner the Chief Execut?@ GL about this was as follows;

The company had regarded the relocation as amogrtra redundancy for staff, and
some were terminated for redundancy reasons whey wWere unable to make the
move.

[20] In principle that situation also existed for Mangster, as Mr Tanner confirmed in his further
evidence that;

Mr Sangster had no reason to believe he would baea regarded any differently.



[21] According to Mr Tanner however Mr Sangster wasterminated for redundancy, because;

...... he made it clear by his conversations and actibashe intended to stay beyond
the relocation, and he was fully aware that | wasaptive to his working for a couple
of days per week from Auckland if that suited himl had at various times offered to
provide him with timber to make alterations to hisme, or to lease office space in
Auckland for him to use. He did not take up th&f$ers but instead relocated without
apparent difficulty.

[22] | find that the relocation to Kerepehi was leage necessitating the formation of a new or
amended employment agreement for which Mr Sangstensent was needed.  To comply with
s.65 of the Employment Relations Act 2000 a neveageent was required to be in writing which

recorded, amongst other things, “an indication béwe the employee is to perform the work” and,
“an indication of the arrangements relating totthees the employee is to work.”

[23] Any amendment to the 1998 contract was alspired by one of its express terms to be
written and signed by the parties. In accordanite that requirement at least one variation had
been effected in writing.

[24] TGL contends that although it was not evidehae writing, Mr Sangster’s consent to
commencing in the relocated position of employmeat given by him tacitly or by conduct
having the effect of affirming a variation to himployment agreement.

[25] | find from the evidence that Mr Sangster bprds or conduct did accept a position of
employment with TGL at Kerepehi. That positionswaroup Financial Controller, the same one
he had held when the Head Office had been at Petpato As a consequence of his acceptance of
it, Mr Sangster’s position was not in fact redurtdan TGL did not have to terminate Mr Sangster’s
services, as was demonstrated by his continuingot for the company at Kerepehi in the same
role as before.

[26] In support of the above conclusion | find théit Sangster had been present at TGL directors
meetings on 13 February 2003 and 1 April 2004 irti@dar, when the move to Kerepehi was

discussed. As the minutes of it record, at thedaheeting the Board authorised the relocation of
the Head Office to Kerepehi and required this tcéeied out in conjunction with Mr Sangster as

the financial controller.  There is no indicatiohany objection or concern being raised by Mr

Sangster.

[27] | find that Mr Sangster for several months dvef it happened had clear notice of the
relocation to Kerepehi, a move which he also helpeghnise and oversee without raising any
objection or concern.  He was fully aware befthre relocation that redundancy arrangements
were being made with staff not wanting to move, getraised no objection or concern about
making the move himself and he did not seek redurydarrangements for himself.

[28] | do not accept that he had no real opporyutot provide his views as to how he might be
affected personally by the relocation. He wasenior manager in a relatively small and close
knit Head Office team which included Ms Heather Wd#ne Group Human Resources Manager for
TGL.

[29] | accept from Ms Wark, who relocated and remedi with the company, that she and Mr
Sangster had from time to time before August 20®Btudsed the move and the practical
implications of it for each of them personally. Blangster | accept gave no indication that he had a
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problem with it. | accept from Ms Wark her esndte that;

| have always found Tony to be a clear communicatrf he had not wanted to
relocate and had wanted to be made redundant, ldvoave expected him to tell me or
Alan[Tanner]that. He never said anything of that kind to me.

[30] | also accept Mr Tanner’'s evidence in thisamgand find that before 1 August it was

reasonable for him to believe that Mr Sangstermditl have a problem with the relocating of his
place of work. Mr Sangster had been made reasopatposals by Mr Tanner for relieving some

of the burden of the increased travel, but he hatdwished to respond to those or explore them
further. Mr Tanner had proposed that for pdéreach week Mr Sangster could work for TGL

from Auckland, using a room set up in his housaltarnatively an office rented by the company.

[31] Mr Sangster agreed in his evidence that herwdsaid to TGL that he would not move or
that he did not want to move. He also agreed ble&tre the move he had not suggested to his
employer that he should be made redundant. | dacwept Mr Sangster’s evidence that he had
“no choice” but to move because of the way the Tdbectors had presented the move as a fait
accompli. 1 find that for his own good reasons $&mgster decided to stay with TGL and adjust to
the relocation of the Head Office.

[32] Mr Sangster must be taken to have known welhdvance of the move that his travel time
would significantly increase as a result of theocation. He must be taken to have been fully
aware, like most other Auckland motorists, of tbeal road conditions he was likely to encounter
on the journey to Kerepehi and back. With this klealge and despite any misgivings he may have
had, by working at the new location Mr Sangstemaesred in the change to his employment that
arose from the move. His acquiescence was evidan his daily attendance at Kerepehi after 1
August 2004 until about 13 September, when he aemly on sick leave.

[33] Up to that point in time both Mr Sangster ah@L had regarded their relationship as a
continuing one. TGL had not had to terminate ehgployment and TGL could not have been
made by the Authority to declare Mr Sangster rednhdn the circumstances. It is possible that
that situation might have been reached at a fuiore, but this matter became overtaken by the
commencement of the disciplinary investigatiorin turn the completion of that investigation was
overtaken by Mr Sangster’s resignation, and becafisieese intervening events the sustainability
of his position of employment did not arise agaragractical issue.

[34] | consider that because Mr Sangster took theneous view that he was redundant he failed
to appreciate the true purpose of the disciplinavgstigation, which was to examine and consider
concerns that the employer reasonably and genuedtiyabout his performance. Itis in respect of
one of those concerns only, about hours of woi, kifind a personal grievance arises.

Hours of work

[35] From soon after the time Mr Sangster startddnding at Kerepehi he did, | find, make
known to Mr Tanner his dissatisfaction with hismerof employment in relation to hours of work.

| accept Mr Sangster’s evidence that he made krfogvaiew that he should be compensated in this
respect. By his conduct he also demonstratachthhad not accepted the retention of the original
Hours of Work provisions. Mr Tanner came to bedie@pon after the relocation that Mr Sangster
was leaving the office at 4.30 pm. to compensatasdme of his increased travel time.

[36] The original Hours of Work provisions had siigted 8.30am to 5pm, with a requirement to
work additional hours on occasions when that wasessary to enable the job to be performed
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effectively. Mr Tanner told the Authority that had not expected Mr Sangster to work the same
hours at Kerepehi as he had at Papatoetoe. Aasanable employer TGL should have tried to
reach agreement with Mr Sangster about his houvgodk rather than threaten disciplinary action
over the issue.

[37] On 20 August, Mr Tanner clearly raised hoursvork as one of the concerns he had with Mr
Sangster. The response he got should have leftaviner in no doubt that this was a matter that
remained outstanding after the relocation and aem#tat required settlement. Instead it became
a disciplinary matter which remained unresolvethattime Mr Sangster resigned. It is all the more
surprising that it was seen as a disciplinary magiteen the evidence of Mr Tanner that after their
20 August discussion Mr Sangster had gone fromestreme to another with his hours of work by
staying on at the office until 6 or 6.30 pm. tlhe circumstances | find there was no reasonable
basis on which TGL could make this a disciplinargtter.

[38] The circumstances raise similar points of lawhose discussed Bky Network Television v
Duncan[1998] 1 ERNZ 354, at page 361. The Employmenour€ held in relation to an
employment agreement;

...... where both parties have genuinely contestediposifis to the meaning of
the contractual term this should not entitle thepkayer to dismiss the employee
in order to enforce its view.

[39] The same must be true where the parties adéspute about the application or operation of a
contractual term, as was the case between TGL an8avigster. It follows from what the Court
said above that if dismissal is unjustified in theen circumstances, so too must be action
threatening dismissal or other disciplinary consegpes. In its letter of 7 September the employer
warned Mr Sangster that “disciplinary action” coutbult if the company remained dissatisfied
with his explanations about his hours of work oy ahthe other expressed concerns.

[40] Although Mr Sangster had raised a grievanaauaithe hours of work issue on 13 September
the disciplinary investigation was continued. Blwarbrick's letter of 9 December 2004 includes
reference to Hours of Work as a particular allegatagainst Mr Sangster that the employer
intended to make a decision about in concludingdigiplinary investigation. Mr Sangster
responded four days later to the contents of &t&dr by resigning.

Unjustified disadvantage grievance

[41] | find that TGL acted unfairly and unreasonatand therefore unjustifiably, in relation to the
problem over Mr Sangster’s hours of work at Kerepelit was an unjustified action to threaten Mr
Sangster with disciplinary action over a term ofpésgment that had not been directly and
expressly negotiated and the contents of whichrbathined uncertain between the parties. Mr
Sangster was disadvantaged in his employment Byaittion, as he lost security in his job while
there was a risk of disciplinary action being takgainst him. | find he has a personal grievance
in respect of this disadvantageous action takenstifipbly by TGL.

The other performance concerns

[42] Notes were made of the meeting of 20 Augusiveen Mr Tanner and Mr Sangster. | accept
that they are an accurate record. The noteslam@uidence given about the meeting show that
specific matters to do with Mr Sangster's work periance were raised as part of a broader
concern Mr Tanner had about the level of commuitnadtetween the pair. Although Mr Sangster
was surprised and disconcerted by having theseecasicaised, they seem reasonably to be matters
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that a chief executive officer of a company, esglgcia financially troubled one, would wish to
take up with a chief financial officer. Thereswaothing unfair about this meeting, the purpose of
which seems to have been to remind Mr Sangsteisafuties and responsibilities.

[43] The meeting of 20 August closed with a requiestMr Sangster to consider what had been
discussed and to meet if necessary for furtheudson. He responded to Mr Tanner in writing
on 7 September. Generally Mr Sangster reje¢ctecdodncerns as having any validity. He claimed
he was being treated unfairly in view of his seeviecord and that he was being treated in a way
that was causing him stress. He said that hesegsng legal advice.

[44] The response of TGL the same day was to reguesSangster's attendance at a formal
disciplinary meeting to discuss the concerns that been raised on 20 August. These were
specified as disclosure of confidential informafi@mtry into contractual arrangements without
supplying information and obtaining prior authorilgte financial reporting and hours of work. Mr
Sangster was warned that disciplinary action mighow from the requested meeting and he was
invited to have a representative at it.

[45] On 13 September through his solicitors Mr Sdegraised his first grievance. He complained
that he had been unjustifiably disadvantaged byréhacation of TGL's Head Office and by the
employers attempt to raise its concerns as parh ddbrmal disciplinary process. Why the
commencement of that process was claimed to bestifigd, was not stated. Mr Sangster with his
representative participated in the disciplinarygess by attending a meeting held at Kerepehi on 15
September 2004. All of the concerns were dsedistogether with an additional one about
divulging his computer password to another employee

[46] Mr Sangster commenced sick leave from 15 Seper 2004 and he did not return to work
again before he resigned on 13 December 2004.

[47] On 29 September TGL wrote again to Mr Sangstguesting a further meeting to discuss
new concerns about his performance as financiaraiter. These were specified in some detalil
and TGL advised that the concerns had originateth fthe report on the company’s financial

performance which had been produced by chartereguatants Ferrier Hodgson on 1 September.
The report had been prepared for the purposes application intended to be made to a bank by
TGL for a loan.

[48] The Ferrier Hodgson report is a document dairtg information and advice about TGL and
its business performance. The report was prepacdesgpendently of TGL by a professional agency
which had no interest in the employment relatiopshetween TGL and Mr Sangster or in
disciplinary matters arising out of that relatioipsh

[49] | do not accept that TGL used the Ferrier Hsmigreport or the supplementary report from
that firm written on 20 September, as a convengctuse to broaden the scope of the disciplinary
process already commenced and do so with a vieferting Mr Sangster to resign under the
pressure. The reports read together speak éongblves and TGL’s response to them seems fully
understandable and justifiable given the precarimascial state of TGL and the serious criticisms
made by Ferrier Hodgson about the handling of firlnmatters that plainly fell under the
responsibility of Mr Sangster. | do not accepttthGL used the reports with any ulterior motive as
contended.

[50] I expect that any bank before advancing a lmlacommercial proportions might be concerned
to know what investigation the borrower business tarried out into such matters of criticism as
are to be found in the Ferrier Hodgson reports.baAk might also want to know what steps were
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being taken to address such matters. It was mealistic option for TGL to take no action on the
reports simply because there had been a first rouadlisciplinary process.

[51] Given the timing of the production of the twerrier Hodgson reports | do not consider that
TGL held back in bringing them up with Mr Sangs@mply to maintain and increase pressure on
him in the hope that he might resign. TGL resmahdensitively to the fact that Mr Sangster was
on sick leave and delayed holding a further medtingpnsider the new concerns. Mediation was
also attended by the parties in the interim.

[52] On 19 November in correspondence Mr Sangstierthat he was prepared to meet with TGL
as had been requested and that he would be sedhimigcation of the performance allegations,
particularly those arising out of the Ferrier Hoolggeports. There was further correspondence
providing clarification and Ms Swarbrick, on 9 Dedser, provided Mr Sangster with a
comprehensive summary of all outstanding mattensragiously notified and that remained to be
resolved as the subject of the disciplinary ingggton. This was entirely appropriate, given the
largely unavoidable delay that had occurred inding the investigation to an end and also given
the reasonable need to expand the scope of thstigagon.

[53] It seems that the contents of Ms Swarbrickiser prompted Mr Sangster to resign. | do not
find however in the circumstances that Mr Sangstegsignation was caused by any breach of duty.
It seems more likely to me that the resignation aassponse by Mr Sangster to a fear that some of
the performance allegations would be proven agéiinst That fear may have been unfounded but
he did not wait to see. The employer acted farlg reasonably with regard to its handling of the
above performance concerns. As to the hours ok vgsue with his performance, | do not consider
that Mr Sangster regarded this as an issue thatblayoing to be disciplined over. He had after al
been offered alternatives to the long days of wagkrom Kerepehi and he had no reason to think
that if this was the only concern TGL had aboutdgagormance it would not have been resolved by
further discussion and agreement. The claim astactive dismissal is therefore rejected by the
Authority.

Determination

[54] | determine that TGL has responsibility ontyr fa disadvantage grievance arising from the
unjustified pursuit of disciplinary action agaidt Sangster. This was solely in relation to his
hours of work at Kerepehi.

Remedies

[55] The disadvantage to Mr Sangster was a fealfrigcreased insecurity in his employment as a
result of having the hours of work issue addedeeesl other concerns that were properly the
subject of the disciplinary process. His feddingere hurt because he had regarded himself as a
loyal employee who for six years had been reguladyking beyond the contractual hours. The
disciplinary action over hours of work was alsogu&d up to the resignation in December, when it
could have been dropped much earlier after therfeend in September. Compensation cannot be
awarded on the basis of the stress caused by ttidoadl hours, as this was something Mr
Sangster voluntarily undertook outside of his emplent and it was also something he had not
raised with TGL before 20 August. It also seerosfhis request to be paid more that he thought
his stress could have been alleviated by finaremahpensation rather than reducing his hours of
driving.

[56] | do not accept in the circumstances that Tkdcame responsible for the fact that Mr
Sangster had to use annual holidays when he raof paid sick leave. Mr Sangster acquiesced in



9

the circumstances that he claims were partly theseaf his stress, and an employer has a very
limited ability to interfere in the arrangements pdayees may wish to make about where they
reside and how and when they travel to work. TGIL had some responsibility in this regard then
so to did Mr Sangster have a duty to tell his eryga@bout any unreasonable stress or fatigue that
he attributed to his employment. He raised ngttabout this before 20 August. Then, it was
mentioned only as a response to concerns raisadfirTGL.

[57] The disadvantage grievance and resolution haft tdoes not hook back to the original
redundancy situation that could have applied toSdngster in relation to the relocation of Head
Office, had he not followed TGL to Kerepehi. Nheit does it hook forward to the redundancy
situation that seems to have consequently arigen fine recent closure of operations by TGL.

[58] Mr Sangster did not contribute to the situattbat gave rise to his grievance. His conduct in
relation to the hours of work issue was not a mattdlame and should have been dealt with quite
differently. His criticised work performance &oup Financial Controller did not contribute
with regard to this particular grievance, either.

[59] | award $3,500 to Mr Sangster to remedy hgadvantage grievance. TGL is ordered to pay
that sum under s.123(c)(i) of the Employment RefetiAct.

Non-publication order

[60] The contents of the Ferrier Hodgson reports ahd 20 September 2004 are now subject to a
non-publication order made by the Authority undieuse 10 of Schedule 2 of the Employment
Relations Act 2000.

Costs

[61] Costs are reserved on the usual basis in titbokity that the parties will attempt to resolve
the question themselves before making application.

A Dumbleton
Member of Employment Relations Authority



